
 

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE 
ARTÍCULO 753746 

 
 
 

ESTUFA FAROL· 
HEAT BLACK·1200W 

 
 

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de usar la estufa 
 
 
 
 
 

Para ver la ficha técnica de producto  completa, 
puede usar el siguiente código QR: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Para cualquier duda técnica pongase en contacto con nuestro Departamento 
Técnico.    Estamos  a su servicio  en nuestro  email  irodriguez@schuller.es  o en 
nuestro teléfono 961 601 051 Ext. 229                                                  Rev.06.21 

Desembale la estufa asegurándose de que todos los elementos estén 
presentes y no queden componentes en la caja. El cabezal de la estufa 
debe estar libre de cualquier material de embalaje. 
 
 
No conecte la estufa farol al suministro eléctrico si alguno de los 
componentes o el cable de alimentación están dañados de alguna 
manera. En caso de duda contacte con su proveedor. Si el cable de 
alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante, su 
profesional de mantenimiento u otra persona calificada, para evitar 
peligro. 
Esta  estufa  puede  ser  utilizada  por  niños  mayores  de  8  años  y 
personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o 
con falta de experiencia y/o conocimiento, siempre que estén 
supervisados o les haya dado instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del 
aparato y comprendan los peligros involucrados. Los niños no deben 
jugar con el aparato. 
 
 
ADVERTENCIA: Esta estufa no está equipada con termostato 
(dispositivo para controlar la temperatura del ambiente). No utilice esta 
estufa en habitaciones pequeñas cuando estén ocupadas por personas 
que no puedan salir de la habitación por sí mismas, a menos que se 
proporcione una supervisión constante. 
Algunas partes de este producto pueden alcanzar temperaturas muy 
altas y causar quemaduras. 
Para evitar un peligro causado por restablecer de forma inadvertida el 
interruptor térmico, esta estufa no debe alimentarse a través de un 
dispositivo de conmutación externo, como un temporizador, o 
conectarse a un circuito que se enciende y apaga regularmente por el 
usuario. 



5. No la utilice donde se almacenen gas, gasolina, pintura u otros 
productos inflamables. 

 
 
 
 

Interruptor 
táctil 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Botón de encendido 
/ apagado 

 
 
 
 
Precaución 

 
1. Utilice la estufa farol únicamente en un área horizontal sólida y firme 

donde todos los pies de la base estén en contacto con el suelo. (Si el 
calentador se inclina o se cae, se activará el interruptor de corte 
automático). 

 
 
2. Coloque la estufa farol en el exterior o en una zona grande y abierta 

y lejos de cualquier obstrucción como ramas o donde el calentador 
esté cerca de cualquier objeto que pueda verse afectado por el calor, 
como muebles, cortinas u otros objetos inflamables (distancia 
mínima de 1 metro). 

 
 
3. No lo use cerca de bañeras, zonas de lavado o piscinas. 

 
 
4. No lo use en zonas sin ventilación. 

6. No obstruya o cubra la rejilla del cabezal del calentador, ni intente 
pasar ningún artículo a través de ello. 

 
 

7. No la coloque directamente por encima o debajo de una toma de 
corriente. 

 
 

8. No la mueva cuando esté conectada a un suministro eléctrico y 
siempre espere a que la estufa se enfríe antes de guardarlo. 

 
 
9. No toque el cabezal de la estufa cuando esté en uso. La estufa 

alcanza una temperatura alta durante el funcionamiento. Se 
mantiene caliente durante un período después de apagarse. Se 
podría lesionarse al tocarlo durante este período. El cabezal de la 
unidad alcanza una temperatura alta durante el funcionamiento. 
Desenchufe  la  estufa  y  espere  hasta  que  se  enfríe  antes  de 
limpiarlo. 

 
 

10. No la deje encendida sin supervisión, especialmente cuando haya 
niños o animales cerca. 

 
 

11. La  posición  de  los  interruptores  debe  ser  visible  desde  una 
distancia de 1m. 

 
 

12. La etiqueta de advertencia debería ser visible después de que se 
haya instalado la estufa. No se debe colocar en la parte trasera de 
calentadores portátiles. 

 
 

13. Debe haber un espacio libre de por lo menos 100 cm entre la estufa 
y la pared. 

 
 

14. No cubra la estufa con nada durante el funcionamiento o durante 
un periodo después de que se apague. 



 
 
 
 

15. No enrolle el cable de alimentación alrededor de la estufa. 
 
 

16. La estufa debe manipularse con cuidado y evitar vibraciones o 
golpes. 

 
 
17. Si la estufa se usa por un niño debe ser bajo supervisión de un 

adulto. 
 
 
18. No utilice la estufa en un lugar donde exista causticidad o aire volátil, 

es decir, polvo, vapor, gas, etc. La estufa es solo para uso doméstico. 
No  es seguro usarla en  una  obra  de  construcción, invernadero, 
granero o establo donde haya polvo inflamable. 

 
 
19. No utilice la estufa como secador de tela o secador de toallas. 

 
 
20. No utilice la estufa como calentador de sauna. 

 
 
21. No use la estufa en criaderos de animales. 

Acabado ! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Este símbolo de advertencia indica que la superficie está 
caliente y se requiere precaución 

 
22. No sumerja la estufa en agua para limpiarlo. 

 
 
23. Puede aparecer un punto negro en la superficie de los elementos 

calefactores durante los primeros minutos después de encenderlos. 
Esto es normal y no afectará el rendimiento de la estufa. 

 
 
cubrirse. 
 
 
Operación 

Este símbolo de advertencia indica que la estufa no debe 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proceso de anclaje al suelo. 
 

Paso 1: Fije la estufa en el suelo. Haga tres agujeros en el suelo, fije la 
estufa con tres pernos de anclaje en el suelo apretando los tornillos con 
una llave. 

Conecte el cable de alimentación a una fuente de 13 amperios que esté 
ubicada en una zona segura y seca. 
Presione el botón de encendido/apagado de la estufa cuando se haya 
conectado el enchufe. 
 
 
 
 

0/1200W 



Presione el interruptor táctil una vez para encender la estufa en 1200W. 
Presione el interruptor táctil por segunda vez para apagarlo. 

 
 
   Aunque la estufa es resistente al agua, no lo use cuando llueve o en 

condiciones de humedad. 
   Desconecte  siempre  el  cable  de  alimentación  del  suministro 

eléctrico cuando la estufa no esté en uso. 
 
 
Especificación técnica 

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 
Si la estufa no funciona, verifique lo siguiente antes de solicitar servicio 
de reparación: 

• Compruebe si el cable de alimentación está enchufado a una 
toma de corriente. si no lo está, enchúfelo. 

• Compruebe si funciona la electricidad del fusible principal. 
• Asegúrese  de  que  los  interruptores  de  alimentación  estén 

encendidos. 
 
• Fuente de alimentación 220-240V 50-60Hz 
• Potencia 1200W 
• Clase de aislamiento I 
• Altura: 65 cm 

 

RAEE 
 
 
Este símbolo en el producto o en las instrucciones significa 
que no se debe desecharse de su equipo electrónico con la 
basura  doméstica.  Existen  sistemas  de  recogida  selectiva 
para el reciclaje en la UE. Para obtener más información, 

Cuidado y mantenimiento 
 
 

• Cuando esté desconectada del suministro eléctrico, limpie el 
exterior de la estufa con un paño húmedo. Nunca use productos 
de limpieza corrosivos o solventes ni los sumerja en agua. 

• El mantenimiento y las reparaciones, incluido el reemplazo del 
tubo halógeno, solo deben ser realizados por  un electricista 
calificado o un centro de mantenimiento recomendado. 

 
ALMACENAMIENTO 

 
 
Si la estufa no se utilizará durante un período de tiempo prolongado, 
guárdelo en un lugar fresco y seco cuando no esté en uso. Para evitar 
la acumulación de polvo y suciedad, utilice el embalaje original para 
volver a embalar la unidad. 

comuníquese con la autoridad local o el minorista donde compró el 
producto. 



 

ASSEMBLING INSTRUCTIONS 
ITEM 753746 

 
 
 

·HEAT BLACK· LANTERN 
HEATER 1200W 

 
 

Please read these instructions 
before using your lantern heater 

 
 

You may use the following QR code to view the 
complete technical data sheet of the product: 

 
 
 
 

If you have any technical questions, please do not hesitate to contact our technical 
Department. We are at your disposal in our emai: irodriguez@schuller.es 

 
 

Rev.06.21 

Unpack the halogen heater making sure that all the items are present 
and that there are no components left in the box and that the heater 
head is free from any packing material. 
 
Using the detailed drawing follow the steps to assemble your halogen 
heater. 
 
Do not connect the halogen heater to the electrical supply until all the 
assembly is complete. 
 
Do not connect the halogen heater to the electrical supply if any of the 
components or the power cord is damaged in any way. 
 
If in doubt contact your supplier. 
 
 
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above 

and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 

lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision 

or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 

understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the 

appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 

children without supervision. 

WARNING: This heater is not equipped with a device to control the 

room temperature. Do not use this heater in small rooms when they are 

occupied by persons not capable of leaving the room on their own, 

unless constant supervision is provided. 
 
Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless continuously 

supervised. 

Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall only switch 

on/off the appliance provided that it has been placed or installed in its 



intended normal operating position and they have been given 

supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way 

and understand the hazards involved. Children aged from 3 years and 

less than 8 years shall not plug in, regulate and clean the appliance or 

perform user maintenance. 
 
CAUTION — Some parts of this product can become very hot and 

cause burns. Particular attention has to be given where children and 

vulnerable people are present. 
 
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, 
its service agent or similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard. 
The  heater  must  not  be  located  immediately  below  an  electrical 
socket-outlet. 

 
 
Don't use this heater in the immediate surroundings of a batch, a 
shower or a swimming pool. 

 
 
CAUTION: In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent resetting of the 
thermal cut-out, this appliance must not be supplied through an external 
switching device, such as a timer or connected to a circuit that is 
regularly switched on and off by utility. 

 
 
 
 
 

Touch Switch 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Power Switch 
 
 
 
 
 
Caution 
 
 
Only use the halogen heater on a firm solid horizontal area where all the 
feet on the base are in contact with the floor. (Should the heater be tilted 
or fall over the auto cut off switch will activate) 
1. Site the heater outside or in a large open area and well away from 

any obstructions such as branches or where the heater is near any 
objects that can be effected by heat, such as furniture, curtains or 
other inflammable objects (minimum distance 1 meter). 

2.   Do not use near bath tubs, wash areas or swimming pools. 
3.   Do not use in unventilated areas 
4. Do not use where gas, petrol, paint or other inflammable goods are 

stored. 
5. Do not push any items through, obstruct or cover the grill of the 

heater head. 
6.   Do not position immediately above or below an electrical socket. 
7.   Do not move when connected to an electrical supply and always 



wait for the patio heater to cool down before storing away. 
8. Do not touch the heater head when in use. 
9. Do not leave turned on and unattended especially when children 

and or animals are in the vicinity. 
10. The indication of the different positions of switches shall be visible 

from a distance of 1M. 
11. The Marking concerning covering shall be visible after the heater 

has been installed. It shall not be placed on the back of portable 
heaters. 

12. The unit must be placed with the clearance of 100cm to the wall. 
13. The unit must be correctly installed according to the instructions. 
14. The unit must be securely placed on a horizontal and flat surface. 
15. The unit is at high temperature during operation. It keeps hot for a 

period after shut down. Potential danger would occur when touching 
it during this period. 

16. Don’t place the unit closed to curtain and/or other flammable 
objects. Otherwise there will be a danger of catching fire. 

17. Don’t cover the unit with anything during operation or a short time 
after it’s shut down. 

18. Don’t wrap the power supply cord on the unit. 
19. The unit must be handled with care, and avoid vibration or hitting. 
20. The unit must be securely grounded during operation. 
21. If the unit gets damaged, it must be repaired by professional 

electricians. 
22. When the power supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 

authorized agent or other professional people to avoid danger. 
23. The unit must not be positioned under a socket. 
24. When assembling, keep clear from any board or flammable 

material. 
25. The unit must be supervised by adults if it’s used by a child. 
26. The unit is for household use only. It is not safe to use on a building 

site, greenhouse, barn or stable where there’s flammable dust. 
27. The head of the unit is at high temperature during operation. Unplug 

the unit and wait till it cools before cleaning. 
28. Don’t use this unit in place where causticity or volatile air exists, i.e. 

dust, steam, gas, etc. 
29. Don’t use this unit as a cloth drier or towel drier. 
30. Don’t use this unit as a sauna heater. 
31. Don’t use this unit as a room heater. 
32. Don’t use this unit in place of animal propagating and raising. 
33. Don’t immerse this unit into water for cleaning. 
34. The unit should be plugged in a socket, which is easily visible and 

reachable. 
35. One dark point may exist on the surface of the heating elements 

during the first few minutes after it is turned on. This is normal, and 
will not affect the performance of the unit. 

36. The heater must not be located immediately below a socket-outlet. 
37. Do not use this heater in the immediate surroundings of a bath, a 

shower or a swimming pool. 
38. WARNING! In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater 
39. Do not use this heater with a programmer, timer, separate 

remote-control system or any other device that switches the heater 
on automatically, since a fire risk exist if the heater is covered or 
positioned incorrectly. 

40. The appliance is not to be used by children or persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been supervision or instruction. 

 
41. DO NOT COVER! Don’t cover the unit with anything during 

operation or a short time after it’s shut down. 
 
42. Do not use the heater with a programmer, timer or any other device 

that switches the heater on automatically. 



 

1. Assembling Process 
 

Step 1: Fix the heater on the floor. Bore three holes in the floor, fix the 
heater by three wedge bolts on the floor tightening the screws by 
spanner. 

 
 
 
 

This warning symbol indicates that the surface is hot and 
caution is required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

covered. 
This warning symbol indicates that the heater should not be 

 
 

Operation 
 

Connect the power cable to a 13 amp supply that is located in a safe, 
dry area. 
Press the power switch on the heater when the plug had been 
connected. 

 
 

 
 

0/1200W 
 
 
 
 
Complete! Press the touch switch one time to operate the heater on 1200W. 

Press the touch switch second time for off. 
 
 
   Although the patio heater is shower proof, do not use when raining 

or in wet conditions. 
   Always disconnect the power cable from the electrical supply, when 

the patio heater is not in use. 



Technical specification 
 

• Power supply 220-240V 50-60Hz 
• Wattage 1200W 
• Insulation class I 
• Height 65cm 

 
 

WEEE 
 
 
 
This symbol on the product or in the instructions means that your 
electrical and electronic equipment should be disposed at the end of its 
life  separately  from  your  household  waste.  There  are  separate 
collection systems for recycling in the EU. For more information please 

contact the local authority or your retailer where you purchased the product. 
 
 

Care and maintenance 
 

• When disconnected from the electrical supply, clean the outside 
of the patio heater with a damp cloth. Never use corrosive or 
solvent cleaners or immerse in water. 

• Any maintenance or repairs including replacing the halogen tube 
should only be carried out by a qualified electrician or by a 
recommended service center. 

 
STORAGE 
If the heater will not be used for a long period of time, store it in a cool, 
dry location when not in use. To prevent dust and dirt build-up, use the 
original packaging to repack the unit. 

 
 

TROUBLE SHOOTING 
If the heater will not operate, please check the following before seeking 
repair of service: 
 Check if the power cord is plugged into an electrical outlet, if not 

plug in. 
    Check if electricity to the main fuse is working. 
 Make certain the power switches are turned on. If not, choose a 

setting. 


